

No. 14-40585

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

GATE GUARD SERVICES, L.P.; BERT STEINDORF,

Plaintiffs - Appellees Cross-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendant - Appellant Cross-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas

---

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT  
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5550

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
District Court’s Denial of Attorneys’ Fees under EAJA’s Bad Faith Provision.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL.....	15
THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER EAJA’S BAD FAITH PROVISION.....	15
I.    The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard When Denying Attorneys’ Fees under EAJA’s Bad Faith Provision.....	15
II.   The Secretary’s Position Was Neither Meritless Nor Advanced for an Improper Purpose.....	19
A.    The Secretary’s Position Had Merit.....	19
B.    The Secretary Did Not Act with an Improper Purpose.....	21
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL.....	29
THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO GGS UNDER EAJA’S SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED PROVISION.....	29

I.	The District Court Erred by Applying the Relation-Back Doctrine to Salvage GGS' Late Motion.....	31
A.	The Secretary Correctly Stated the Applicable Standard of Review on Appeal.....	31
B.	GGS' Request for Attorneys' Fees under EAJA's Substantially Justified Provision Was Untimely and Therefore the Relation-Back Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	32
C.	The Secretary Preserved the Timeliness Argument before the District Court.....	43
II.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Ruling that the Secretary's Position Was Not Substantially Justified.....	46
A.	The Secretary Is Not Seeking to Relitigate the Gate Guards' Status, But Is Instead Showing that His Position as to Their Status Was Substantially Justified so as to Defeat the EAJA Claim.....	47
B.	The District Court Correctly Focused on the Merits of the Gate Guards' Status as Employees or Independent Contractors when Determining Whether the Secretary's Position Was Substantially Justified.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Sullivan,</u> 938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	40
<u>Argentine Republic v. Nat'l Grid PLC,</u> 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<u>Baker v. Bowen,</u> 839 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	16
<u>Bazaldua v. United States Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.,</u> 776 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1985).....	51
<u>Bergman v. United States,</u> 844 F.2d 353 (6th Cir. 1988).....	16
<u>Cobell v. Norton,</u> 407 F. Supp.2d 140 (D.D.C. 2005).....	27
<u>Dunn v. United States,</u> 775 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1985).....	39
<u>F.D. Rich Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Indus. Lumber Co.,</u> 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	15
<u>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<u>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Kuykendall,</u> 466 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2006).....	16
<u>Griffin Indus., Inc. v. United States Env'tl. Prot. Agency,</u> 640 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2011).....	16,18
<u>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.,</u> 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9
<u>Hetzel v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,</u> 50 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 1995).....	35
<u>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.,</u> 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9,20

**Cases (continued):**

Houston Agric. Credit Corp. v. United States,  
736 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 14-15,31

Hyatt v. Shalala,  
6 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 28

Kerin v. United States Postal Serv.,  
218 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 17-18

Klein v. United States Postal Serv.,  
218 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 40

Lipsig v. Nat’l Student Mktg. Corp.,  
663 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 27

Mack v. Talasek,  
No. V-09-53, 2012 WL 1067398  
(S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2012)..... 11,14,28

Maritime Mgmt., Inc. v. United States,  
242 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 18,42

Morgan v. Perry,  
142 F.3d 670 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 41,51

Murkeldove v. Astrue,  
635 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14,15,31,32

Newmark v. Principi,  
283 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 41,50

Perales v. Casillas,  
950 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 15,42

Pierce v. Underwood,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 14,50

Rothenberg v. Sec. Mgmt. Co.,  
736 F.2d 1470 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 18

Sanders v. Barnhart,  
No. 04-10600, 2005 WL 2285403  
(5th Cir. Sept. 19, 2005)..... 32

**Cases (continued):**

Scarborough v. Principi,  
541 U.S. 401 (2004)..... 32,37-38, 45

Sherrod v. Breitbart,  
720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 31-32,34-35

Singleton v. Apfel,  
231 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 38

Texas Food Indus. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Agric.,  
81 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Tri-State Hosp. Supply Corp. v. United States,  
341 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 40

United States ex rel. Howell Crane Serv. v. United States  
Fid. & Guar. Co.,  
861 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 15-16,21

United States v. Knott,  
256 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 40-41

United States v. McMillan,  
600 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 43,44

United States v. Medica Rents Co. Ltd.,  
Nos. 03-11297, 06-10393, 07-10414, 2008 WL 3876307  
(5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2008)..... 16-17,19

United States v. Redd,  
562 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 43

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Kiewit Offshore Servs., Ltd.,  
513 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 44

**Statutes:**

28 U.S.C. 1291..... 2  
28 U.S.C. 1331..... 2  
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2)..... 2

Equal Access to Justice Act,

28 U.S.C. 2412..... 10,36,40,41,42  
28 U.S.C. 2412(b)..... *Passim*  
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)..... 2,37,39,40  
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(B)..... *Passim*  
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(2)(A)..... 36

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 et seq...... *Passim*

**Other Authorities:**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,

Rule 4(a)(3)..... 2

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,

Rule 6(b)..... 35

Wage and Hour Division Fact Sheet 77A (available at  
<http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs77a.htm>)..... 22

H.R. Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 9, reprinted in  
1980 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 4953, 4987)..... 16
